environmental due to annual hurricanes, socio-economic challenges from downstream effects 

of drug and gun trafficking, and political factors based on a young nation. It is archipelago 

which stretches from Florida in the north to Cuba in the south. It has twenty-three inhabited 

islands among its 700 islands and two thousand four hundred (2400) cays and a population of 

395,361 according to Department of Statistics, 2016 Report. Over three quarters of the 

population resides on three islands, but the second (Grand Bahama) and third (Abaco) most 

populated islands were damaged by Hurricane Dorian (August 2019).